Finance expense		342,620.30																		343.00				184		159				128		215				Income Stmt

		Income tax expense (recovery)		0.00						-14,796,931.98												-14,797.00												-14,797				Income Stmt

		OH Recoveries		0.00																		0.00				0		0				0		0				Income Stmt

																						0.00				0.00		0

		Balance - check

		Balance - check		-0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		1.00				1.00		24,297.00				0.00		12,001.00

		Current assets																				13,262				8,644

		Long term assets																				190,768				171,443

		Total assets																				204,030				180,087

		Current liabilities																				-28,802				-30,058

		Long term liabilities																				-3,733				-3,236

		Total liabilities  																				-32,535				-33,294

		Shareholders equity																				-159,494				-144,638

		Total liabilities and equity																				-192,029				-177,932

		deficit																				-32,306				-18,677

		Net (income) loss after taxes		-9,807,900																		-24,605				-10,976						-5,880		-18,725

		Net (income) loss before taxes		-9,807,900																		-24,605				-10,976						34,282		-4,396

MDA Data

														YTD - Q3		Q4

		December 31, 2022		365				334		31				273		92		92										119

				YTD				YTD - Prior Month		Current Month		PQ #s		YTD - Prior Quarter		Current Quarter		PY PQ										PY YTD

		Production Volumes

		Natural Gas (mcf)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids (bbls)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Crude Oil (bbls)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707				409,035.23		200,621

		Total (boe)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707.33				409,035.23		200,621.10

		Sales Volumes

		Natural Gas (mcf)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids (bbls)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Crude Oil (bbls)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707				409,035.23		200,621

		Total (boe)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707				409,035.23		200,621.10		55476										70567

		Average Production Volumes

		Natural Gas (mcf/d)		0				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids (bbls/d)		0				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Crude Oil (bbls/d)		1,670				1,608.00		2,345.00				1,498.00		2,181.00

		Total (boe/d)		1,670				1,608.00		2,345.00				1,498.00		2,181.00		603		1,578.00		262%						593.00		1,077.00		182%

		Volume Mix

		Natural Gas (mcf/d)		0%				0%		0%				0%		0%		0%										0%

		Liquids (bbls/d)		0%				0%		0%				0%		0%		0%										0%

		Crude Oil (bbls/d)		100%				100%		100%				100%		100%		100%										100%

		Crude + liquids		100%				100%		100%				100%		100%		100%										100%

		Revenues ($000s)

		Natural gas revenue		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids revenue		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Oil revenue		54,491.00				50,433.00		4,058.00				40,162.00		14,329.00

				54,491.00				50,433.00		4,058.00				40,162.00		14,329.00		3931		10,398.00		265%						4,923.00		49,568.00		1007%

		Realized gains/losses on derivatives		-13,142.00				-13,427.00		285.00				-12,466.00		-676.00		101		-777.00		-769%						101.00		-13,243.00		-13112%

				41,349.00				37,006.00		4,343.00				27,696.00		13,653.00		4032		9,621.00		239%						5,024.00		36,325.00		723%

		Unrealized gain/losses on risk management contracts		-2,025.00				-1,008.00		-1,017.00				-1,008.00		-1,017.00		-1337		320.00		-24%						-1,337.00		-688.00		51%

		Net revenue		39,324.00				35,998.00		3,326.00				26,688.00		12,636.00		2695		9,941.00		369%						3,687.00		35,637.00		967%

		double check

																												0

		Natural gas   		0%				0%		0%				0%		0%		0										100

		Liquids + crude oil		100%				100%		100%				100%		100%		100

		Realized prices

		Natural gas ($/mcf)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Liquids ($/bbl)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Crude Oil ($/bbl)		$   89.380				$   93.930		$   55.810				$   98.190		$   71.420		70.94		0.48		1%						69.76		19.62		28%

		Total ($/boe)		$   89.380				$   93.930		$   55.810				$   98.190		$   71.420		70.94		0.48		1%						69.76		19.62		28%

		Hedging gain (loss) ($/boe)		$   (21.560)				$   (25.010)		$   3.920				$   (30.480)		$   (3.370)		1.83		-5.20		-284%						1.44		-23.00		-1597%

		Realized price, after hedging ($/boe)		$   67.820				$   68.920		$   59.730				$   67.710		$   68.050		72.77		-4.72		-6%						71.20		-3.38		-5%

				$   (3.320)				$   (1.880)		$   (13.990)				$   (2.460)		$   (5.070)

				$   64.500				$   67.040		$   45.740				$   65.250		$   62.980

		Royalties ($000s)

		Natural gas royalties - crown		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Oil royalties - crown		2,446.00				2,261.00		185.00				1,965.00		481.00		277		204.00		74%						287		2,159.00		752%

		Liquids royalties - crown		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				2,446.00				2,261.00		185.00				1,965.00		481.00		277		204.00		74%						287		2,159.00		752%

		Oil royalties - freehold and overriding		3,267.00				3,231.00		36.00				2,358.00		909.00		127		782.00		616%						204		3,063.00		1501%

		Natural gas royalties - freehold and overriding		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Liquids royalties - freehold and overriding		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				3,267.00				3,231.00		36.00				2,358.00		909.00		127		782.00		616%						204		3,063.00		1501%

		Total royalties		5,713.00				5,492.00		221.00				4,323.00		1,390.00		404		986.00		244%						491		5,222.00		1064%

		Total royalties ($/boe)		$   9.370				$   10.230		$   3.040				$   10.570		$   6.930		7.28		-0.35		-5%						6.95		2.42		35%

		Crown royalties (% of Rev)		4.5%				4.5%		4.6%				4.9%		3.4%		7%		-0.04		-53%						6%		-0.01		-23%

		Freehold royalties (% of Rev)		6.0%				6.4%		0.9%				5.9%		6.3%		3%		0.03		98%						4%		0.02		46%

		Royalties as a percentage of revenue		10.5%				10.9%		5.4%				10.8%		9.7%		10%		-0.01		-6%						10%		0.01		6%

		Operating and transportation costs ($000s)

		Production and operating		4,399.00				4,081.00		318.00				3,173.00		1,226.00		684		542.00		79%						802		3,597.00		449%

		Operating costs ($/boe)		$   7.220				$   7.600		$   4.370				$   7.760		$   6.110		12.35		-6.24		-51%						11.36		-4.14		-36%

		Transportation		4,448.00				3,806.00		642.00				2,758.00		1,690.00		323		1,367.00		423%						410		4,038.00		985%

		Transportation costs ($/boe)		$   7.300				$   7.090		$   8.830				$   6.740		$   8.420		5.83		2.59		44%						5.82		1.48		25%

		Total costs		8,847.00				7,887.00		960.00				5,931.00		2,916.00		1,007.00		1,909.00		190%						1,212.00		7,635.00		630%

		$/boe		$   14.510				$   14.690		$   13.200				$   14.500		$   14.530		$   18.152		-3.62		-20%						$   17.175		-2.67		-16%

		check - must equal zero

		check - must equal zero

		Operating Netback ($/boe)																																		Q3 2022

		Revenue		$   89.380				$   93.930		$   55.810				$   98.190		$   71.420		70.94		0.48		1%						69.76		19.62		28%				$   84.310		-$   12.89		-15%

		Royalties		$   (9.370)				$   (10.230)		$   (3.040)				$   (10.570)		$   (6.930)		-7.28		0.35		-5%						-6.95		-2.42		35%				$   (8.540)		$   1.61		-19%

		Operating		$   (7.220)				$   (7.600)		$   (4.370)				$   (7.760)		$   (6.110)		-12.35		6.24		-51%						-11.36		4.14		-36%				$   (4.420)		-$   1.69		38%

		Transportation		$   (7.300)				$   (7.090)		$   (8.830)				$   (6.740)		$   (8.420)		-5.83		-2.59		44%						-5.82		-1.48		25%				$   (7.450)		-$   0.97		13%

		Operating Netback ($/boe)		$   65.490				$   69.010		$   39.570				$   73.120		$   49.960		45.48		4.48		10%						45.63		19.86		44%				$   63.900		-$   13.94		-22%

		Realized hedging gain (loss)		$   (21.560)				$   (25.010)		$   3.920				$   (30.480)		$   (3.370)		1.83		-5.20		-284%						1.44		-23.00		-1597%				$   (18.490)		$   15.12		-82%

		Operating Netback ($/boe)		$   43.930				$   44.000		$   43.490				$   42.640		$   46.590		47.31		-0.72		-2%						47.07		-3.14		-7%				$   45.410		$   1.18		3%

		Revenue		$   54,491.00				$   50,433.00		$   4,058.00				$   40,162.00		$   14,329.00		3931		10,398.00		265%						4923		49,568.00		1007%

		Royalties		$   (5,713.00)				$   (5,492.00)		$   (221.00)				$   (4,323.00)		$   (1,390.00)		-404		-986.00		244%						-491		-5,222.00		1064%

		Operating		$   (4,399.00)				$   (4,081.00)		$   (318.00)				$   (3,173.00)		$   (1,226.00)		-684		-542.00		79%						-802		-3,597.00		449%

		Transportation		$   (4,448.00)				$   (3,806.00)		$   (642.00)				$   (2,758.00)		$   (1,690.00)		-323		-1,367.00		423%						-410		-4,038.00		985%

		Operating Netback ($000s)		$   39,931.00				$   37,054.00		$   2,877.00				$   29,908.00		$   10,023.00		2520		7,503.00		298%						3220		36,711.00		1140%

		Realized gain on derivatives		$   (13,142.00)				$   (13,427.00)		$   285.00				$   (12,466.00)		$   (676.00)		101		-777.00		-769%						101		-13,243.00		-13112%

				$   26,789.00				$   23,627.00		$   3,162.00				$   17,442.00		$   9,347.00		2621		6,726.00		257%						3321		23,468.00		707%

		Operating Netback ($/boe)		$   43.940				$   44.000		$   43.490				$   42.640		$   46.590		47.31		-0.72		-2%						47.07		-3.13		-7%

		check - must equal zero

		check - must equal zero

		Adjusted funds flow

		Operating netback 		$   26,789.00				$   23,627.00		$   3,162.00				$   17,442.00		$   9,347.00		$   2,621.00		6,726.00		257%						$   3,321.00		23,468.00		707%

		Cash G&A 		$   (3,316.00)				$   (2,977.00)		$   (339.00)				$   (2,380.00)		$   (936.00)		$   (483.00)		-453.00		94%						$   (675.00)		-2,641.00		391%

		E&E Costs		$   (94.00)				$   (83.00)		$   (11.00)				$   (42.00)		$   (51.00)

[…]

Finance expense		342,620.30																		343.00				184		159				128		215				Income Stmt

		Income tax expense (recovery)		0.00						-14,796,931.98												-14,797.00												-14,797				Income Stmt

		OH Recoveries		0.00																		0.00				0		0				0		0				Income Stmt

																						0.00				0.00		0

		Balance - check

		Balance - check		-0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		1.00				1.00		24,297.00				0.00		12,001.00

		Current assets																				13,262				8,644

		Long term assets																				190,768				171,443

		Total assets																				204,030				180,087

		Current liabilities																				-28,802				-30,058

		Long term liabilities																				-3,733				-3,236

		Total liabilities  																				-32,535				-33,294

		Shareholders equity																				-159,494				-144,638

		Total liabilities and equity																				-192,029				-177,932

		deficit																				-32,306				-18,677

		Net (income) loss after taxes		-9,807,900																		-24,605				-10,976						-5,880		-18,725

		Net (income) loss before taxes		-9,807,900																		-24,605				-10,976						34,282		-4,396

MDA Data

														YTD - Q3		Q4

		December 31, 2022		365				334		31				273		92		92										119

				YTD				YTD - Prior Month		Current Month		PQ #s		YTD - Prior Quarter		Current Quarter		PY PQ										PY YTD

		Production Volumes

		Natural Gas (mcf)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids (bbls)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Crude Oil (bbls)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707				409,035.23		200,621

		Total (boe)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707.33				409,035.23		200,621.10

		Sales Volumes

		Natural Gas (mcf)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids (bbls)		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Crude Oil (bbls)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707				409,035.23		200,621

		Total (boe)		609,656.33				536,949.00		72,707				409,035.23		200,621.10		55476										70567

		Average Production Volumes

		Natural Gas (mcf/d)		0				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids (bbls/d)		0				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Crude Oil (bbls/d)		1,670				1,608.00		2,345.00				1,498.00		2,181.00

		Total (boe/d)		1,670				1,608.00		2,345.00				1,498.00		2,181.00		603		1,578.00		262%						593.00		1,077.00		182%

		Volume Mix

		Natural Gas (mcf/d)		0%				0%		0%				0%		0%		0%										0%

		Liquids (bbls/d)		0%				0%		0%				0%		0%		0%										0%

		Crude Oil (bbls/d)		100%				100%		100%				100%		100%		100%										100%

		Crude + liquids		100%				100%		100%				100%		100%		100%										100%

		Revenues ($000s)

		Natural gas revenue		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Liquids revenue		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00

		Oil revenue		54,491.00				50,433.00		4,058.00				40,162.00		14,329.00

				54,491.00				50,433.00		4,058.00				40,162.00		14,329.00		3931		10,398.00		265%						4,923.00		49,568.00		1007%

		Realized gains/losses on derivatives		-13,142.00				-13,427.00		285.00				-12,466.00		-676.00		101		-777.00		-769%						101.00		-13,243.00		-13112%

				41,349.00				37,006.00		4,343.00				27,696.00		13,653.00		4032		9,621.00		239%						5,024.00		36,325.00		723%

		Unrealized gain/losses on risk management contracts		-2,025.00				-1,008.00		-1,017.00				-1,008.00		-1,017.00		-1337		320.00		-24%						-1,337.00		-688.00		51%

		Net revenue		39,324.00				35,998.00		3,326.00				26,688.00		12,636.00		2695		9,941.00		369%						3,687.00		35,637.00		967%

		double check

																												0

		Natural gas   		0%				0%		0%				0%		0%		0										100

		Liquids + crude oil		100%				100%		100%				100%		100%		100

		Realized prices

		Natural gas ($/mcf)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Liquids ($/bbl)		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0				$   - 0		$   - 0

		Crude Oil ($/bbl)		$   89.380				$   93.930		$   55.810				$   98.190		$   71.420		70.94		0.48		1%						69.76		19.62		28%

		Total ($/boe)		$   89.380				$   93.930		$   55.810				$   98.190		$   71.420		70.94		0.48		1%						69.76		19.62		28%

		Hedging gain (loss) ($/boe)		$   (21.560)				$   (25.010)		$   3.920				$   (30.480)		$   (3.370)		1.83		-5.20		-284%						1.44		-23.00		-1597%

		Realized price, after hedging ($/boe)		$   67.820				$   68.920		$   59.730				$   67.710		$   68.050		72.77		-4.72		-6%						71.20		-3.38		-5%

				$   (3.320)				$   (1.880)		$   (13.990)				$   (2.460)		$   (5.070)

				$   64.500				$   67.040		$   45.740				$   65.250		$   62.980

		Royalties ($000s)

		Natural gas royalties - crown		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Oil royalties - crown		2,446.00				2,261.00		185.00				1,965.00		481.00		277		204.00		74%						287		2,159.00		752%

		Liquids royalties - crown		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				2,446.00				2,261.00		185.00				1,965.00		481.00		277		204.00		74%						287		2,159.00		752%

		Oil royalties - freehold and overriding		3,267.00				3,231.00		36.00				2,358.00		909.00		127		782.00		616%						204		3,063.00		1501%

		Natural gas royalties - freehold and overriding		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Liquids royalties - freehold and overriding		0.00				0.00		0.00				0.00		0.00		0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!						0		0.00		ERROR:#DIV/0!

				3,267.00				3,231.00		36.00				2,358.00		909.00		127		782.00		616%						204		3,063.00		1501%

		Total royalties		5,713.00				5,492.00		221.00				4,323.00		1,390.00		404		986.00		244%						491		5,222.00		1064%

		Total royalties ($/boe)		$   9.370				$   10.230		$   3.040				$   10.570		$   6.930		7.28		-0.35		-5%						6.95		2.42		35%

		Crown royalties (% of Rev)		4.5%				4.5%		4.6%				4.9%		3.4%		7%		-0.04		-53%						6%		-0.01		-23%

		Freehold royalties (% of Rev)		6.0%				6.4%		0.9%				5.9%		6.3%		3%		0.03		98%						4%		0.02		46%

		Royalties as a percentage of revenue		10.5%				10.9%		5.4%				10.8%		9.7%		10%		-0.01		-6%						10%		0.01		6%

		Operating and transportation costs ($000s)

		Production and operating		4,399.00				4,081.00		318.00				3,173.00		1,226.00		684		542.00		79%						802		3,597.00		449%

		Operating costs ($/boe)		$   7.220				$   7.600		$   4.370				$   7.760		$   6.110		12.35		-6.24		-51%						11.36		-4.14		-36%

		Transportation		4,448.00				3,806.00		642.00				2,758.00		1,690.00		323		1,367.00		423%						410		4,038.00		985%

		Transportation costs ($/boe)		$   7.300				$   7.090		$   8.830				$   6.740		$   8.420		5.83		2.59		44%						5.82		1.48		25%

		Total costs		8,847.00				7,887.00		960.00				5,931.00		2,916.00		1,007.00		1,909.00		190%						1,212.00		7,635.00		630%

		$/boe		$   14.510				$   14.690		$   13.200				$   14.500		$   14.530		$   18.152		-3.62		-20%						$   17.175		-2.67		-16%

		check - must equal zero

		check - must equal zero

		Operating Netback ($/boe)																																		Q3 2022

		Revenue		$   89.380				$   93.930		$   55.810				$   98.190		$   71.420		70.94		0.48		1%						69.76		19.62		28%				$   84.310		-$   12.89		-15%

		Royalties		$   (9.370)				$   (10.230)		$   (3.040)				$   (10.570)		$   (6.930)		-7.28		0.35		-5%						-6.95		-2.42		35%				$   (8.540)		$   1.61		-19%

		Operating		$   (7.220)				$   (7.600)		$   (4.370)				$   (7.760)		$   (6.110)		-12.35		6.24		-51%						-11.36		4.14		-36%				$   (4.420)		-$   1.69		38%

		Transportation		$   (7.300)				$   (7.090)		$   (8.830)				$   (6.740)		$   (8.420)		-5.83		-2.59		44%						-5.82		-1.48		25%				$   (7.450)		-$   0.97		13%

		Operating Netback ($/boe)		$   65.490				$   69.010		$   39.570				$   73.120		$   49.960		45.48		4.48		10%						45.63		19.86		44%				$   63.900		-$   13.94		-22%

		Realized hedging gain (loss)		$   (21.560)				$   (25.010)		$   3.920				$   (30.480)		$   (3.370)		1.83		-5.20		-284%						1.44		-23.00		-1597%				$   (18.490)		$   15.12		-82%

		Operating Netback ($/boe)		$   43.930				$   44.000		$   43.490				$   42.640		$   46.590		47.31		-0.72		-2%						47.07		-3.14		-7%				$   45.410		$   1.18		3%

		Revenue		$   54,491.00				$   50,433.00		$   4,058.00				$   40,162.00		$   14,329.00		3931		10,398.00		265%						4923		49,568.00		1007%

		Royalties		$   (5,713.00)				$   (5,492.00)		$   (221.00)				$   (4,323.00)		$   (1,390.00)		-404		-986.00		244%						-491		-5,222.00		1064%

		Operating		$   (4,399.00)				$   (4,081.00)		$   (318.00)				$   (3,173.00)		$   (1,226.00)		-684		-542.00		79%						-802		-3,597.00		449%

		Transportation		$   (4,448.00)				$   (3,806.00)		$   (642.00)				$   (2,758.00)		$   (1,690.00)		-323		-1,367.00		423%						-410		-4,038.00		985%

		Operating Netback ($000s)		$   39,931.00				$   37,054.00		$   2,877.00				$   29,908.00		$   10,023.00		2520		7,503.00		298%						3220		36,711.00		1140%

		Realized gain on derivatives		$   (13,142.00)				$   (13,427.00)		$   285.00				$   (12,466.00)		$   (676.00)		101		-777.00		-769%						101		-13,243.00		-13112%

				$   26,789.00				$   23,627.00		$   3,162.00				$   17,442.00		$   9,347.00		2621		6,726.00		257%						3321		23,468.00		707%

		Operating Netback ($/boe)		$   43.940				$   44.000		$   43.490				$   42.640		$   46.590		47.31		-0.72		-2%						47.07		-3.13		-7%

		check - must equal zero

		check - must equal zero

		Adjusted funds flow

		Operating netback 		$   26,789.00				$   23,627.00		$   3,162.00				$   17,442.00		$   9,347.00		$   2,621.00		6,726.00		257%						$   3,321.00		23,468.00		707%

		Cash G&A 		$   (3,316.00)				$   (2,977.00)		$   (339.00)				$   (2,380.00)		$   (936.00)		$   (483.00)		-453.00		94%						$   (675.00)		-2,641.00		391%

		E&E Costs		$   (94.00)				$   (83.00)		$   (11.00)				$   (42.00)		$   (51.00)